
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of 
Music and Drama 

 
Date: MONDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2014 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman David Graves 

(Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett (Chief 
Commoner) (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Sir Andrew Burns 
Christina Coker 
Neil Constable 
Marianne Fredericks 
Lucy Frew 
Jo Hensel 
Gareth Higgins 
Michael Hoffman 
 

Paul Hughes 
Professor Barry Ife 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Kathryn McDowell 
Ann Pembroke 
Alderman William Russell 
John Scott 
Jeremy Simons 
Angela Starling 
Alex Tostdevine 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Rakesh Hira 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm  

 
 

 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 

Principal's Introduction to the Agenda 
 
The 2013/14 academic year was, in many ways, the Guildhall School’s best ever. The 
School received its degree-awarding powers, opened new facilities at Milton Court, was 
confirmed in its position as the UK’s No 1 specialist institution, was shortlisted for the top HE 
management and leadership prize and mounted an outstanding series of performances and 
productions of which the opera Pinocchio and the musical Grand Hotel were the most eye-
catching. The School’s excellence is gradually being recognised by our supporters who this 
year donated over £3m in cash (Item 17). 
 
The new academic session brings a number of opportunities and challenges. The roll-out of 
the new visual identity (Item 7) has started with the autumn events diary and a new 
prospectus which we hope will be available at the meeting, and the joint Creative Learning 
division is gearing up to celebrate its 5th anniversary (Item 18). Finance remains very tight 
(Item 19) and there are clouds on the horizon that we are addressing with some urgency 
(Item 15). Safeguarding remains as much a key management objective as it is a matter of 
public concern (Item 8). Student recruitment and satisfaction is a vital aspect of our future 
and the market in higher education gets tougher and more competitive every year. 
Nevertheless, the School is in a good position, has built a strong foundation for future 
development and is ready to make a step change towards pre-eminence on a global stage. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

 
 
 
 

Those items which it is proposed can be approved or noted without discussion are 
marked with a star (*).  It is open to any Governor to request that an item be unstarred 
and subject to discussion.  Governors may inform the Town Clerk of this request prior 

to the meeting, or the Chairman at the start of the meeting. 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 12 May 2014. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
4. *PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 
 

 To receive the public minutes of the Remuneration Committee held on 16 July 2014. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
5. *PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 To receive the public minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee held on 23 
July 2014. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
6. PRINCIPAL'S GENERAL REPORT 
 

 Report of the Principal. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 21 - 30) 

 
7. VISUAL IDENTITY ROLLOUT - PRESENTATION 
 

 Oral report by the Head of Marketing & Communications.  
 For Information 

 
 
 



4 
 

8. ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING REPORT AND SAFEGUARDING POLICY 
 

 Report of the Safeguarding Lead, Guildhall School. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 78) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Part 2 - Non Public Agenda 
 
12. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2014. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 79 - 82) 

 
13. *NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE REMUNERATION COMMITTEE 
 

 To receive the non-public minutes of the Remuneration Committee held on 16 July 
2014. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 83 - 84) 

 
 

14. *NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 To receive the non-public minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee held 
on 23 July 2014. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 86) 

 
15. PRINCIPAL'S NON PUBLIC REPORT 
 

 Report of the Principal. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 87 - 88) 

 
16. FEE SCHEDULE FOR 2015/16 
 

 Report of the Principal. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 89 - 98) 

 



5 
 

17. DEVELOPMENT & ALUMNI RELATIONS OFFICE ANNUAL REPORT 2013-14 
 

 Report of the Head of Development. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 99 - 106) 

 
18. BARBICAN/GUILDHALL - CREATIVE LEARNING 
 

 Report of the Director of Creative Learning, Barbican Centre. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 107 - 124) 

 
19. FINANCE REVIEW 
 

 Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 125 - 132) 

 
20. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND/OR URGENCY 

PROCEDURES 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 133 - 136) 

 
 

21. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD 

 
 
22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND 
DRAMA 

 
Monday, 12 May 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 

12 May 2014 at 1.45pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Barker 
Deputy John Bennett 
Christina Coker 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
Gareth Higgins 
Paul Hughes 
 

Professor Barry Ife 
Kathryn McDowell 
Ann Pembroke 
Alderman William Russell 
John Scott 
Jeremy Simons 
Angela Starling 
 

 
In Attendance 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Nicy Roberts 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Peter Young 
 
Officers: 
Rakesh Hira - Town Clerk's Department 

Niki Cornwell - Chamberlain's Department 

Jonathan Vaughan - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Clive Russell - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Christian Burgess - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Sean Gregory - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Michael Dick - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Hannah Bibbins - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Sian Brittain (nee James) - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Amy Grimes - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Esther Fowler - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

 
 
Alderman William Russell took the Chair. 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Sir Andrew Burns, Neil Constable, Leuan Davies, 
Lucy Frew and Jeremy Mayhew. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness declared a non-pecuniary interest as her 
daughter was studying at the School. 
 
Nicy Roberts declared her personal interest as a member of the CYM 
Monitoring Group, editor of the CYM newsletter UPBEAT, and organiser of the 
LSSO Alumni database (this was a standing declaration).  
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Order of the Court of Common Council, 1 May 2014, appointing the Board 
and approving its Terms of Reference was received.  
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
Governors proceeded to elect a Chairman pursuant to Standing Order No. 29. 
The Town
[...]
s follows: 
 
a) the Audit & Risk Management Committee comprise  the following 

Governors: 
- Jeremy Simons (elected Chairman of the Audit & Risk Management Sub 

Committee by the Board) 
- Christina Coker 
- Neil Constable 
- Angela Starling 
- Vacancy Deferred 

 
 
b) the Remuneration Committee comprise the following Governors: 

- Alderman David Graves, Chairman 
- Deputy John Bennett, Deputy Chairman 
- Sir Andrew Burns 
- Neil Constable 
- Barry Ife 
- Jeremy Simons 
- Paul Hughes 
- Alderman William Russell 

 
 

c) the Nominations Committee comprise the following Governors: 
- Alderman David Graves, Chairman 
- Deputy John Bennett, Deputy Chairman 
- Sir Andrew Burns 
- Christina Coker 
- Marianne Fredericks 
- Paul Hughes 
- Barry Ife 
- John Scott 
- Jeremy Simons 

 
 

d) the Reference Sub Committee comprise the following Governors: 
- Alderman David Graves, Chairman 
- Deputy John Bennett, Deputy Chairman 
- Deputy John Barker 
- Sir Andrew Burns 
- Alderman William Russell 
- Ann Pembroke 
 

Page 3



e) the Finance & Resources Committee comprise the following Governors: 
- Alderman David Graves, Chairman 
- Deputy John Bennett, Deputy Chairman 
- Deputy John Barker 
- Marianne Fredericks 
- Jeremy Mayhew 
- Alderman William Russell 
- John Scott 
 
 

f) the Governance & Effectiveness Committee comprise the following 
Governors: 

- Sir Andrew Burns, Chairman 
- Deputy John Bennett, Deputy Chairman 
- Chairman of the Audit & Risk Management Sub Committee, Jeremy 

Simons 
- Alderman David Graves 
- Gareth Higgins 
- Barry Ife 

 
 

7. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2014 were approved as 
a correct record subject to Jonathan Vaughan, Christian Burgess and Nicy 
Roberts being added to those who were in attendance.  
 

8. *PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE SKILLS WORKING PARTY  
The minutes of the Skills Working Party meetings held on 14 February 2014 
and 14 April 2014 were received.  
 

9. *PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE & RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
The public minutes of the Finance & Resources Committee held on 9 April 
2014 were received.  
 

10. *PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE  
The public minutes of the Nominations Committee held on 2 May 2014 were 
received. 
 

11. PRINCIPAL'S GENERAL REPORT  
A report of the Principal provided Governors with an update on the issues 
outlined below: 
 

 Awards and Prizes 

 Milton Court 

 Taught Degree-Awarding Powers  

 Student recruitment 

 Brand Review 

 Fundraising 

 Guildhall Young Artists 

 Service Based Review 

Page 4



 
A discussion took place with reference being made to the following areas: 
 
Institutional Awards 
 
The Principal informed the Board that Milton Court was the winner of the RIBA 
London Awards 2014 and would be going forward to the national stage 
process.  
 
Milton Court 
 
It was noted that to date there were 142 snags with two main issues in respect 
of the excessive heat in the Theatre Fly Tower and the rain water ingress in the 
basement plant areas. The necessary avenues were being explored to try to 
rectify the problems.  
 
Taught Degree Awarding Powers  
 
Following approval by the Privy Council to give the School taught degree 
awarding powers the School would now take this forward. A request in the 
future will also be made to the Privy Council to amend the articles and 
instruments of governance. It was noted that the Governance & Effectiveness 
Committee in October 2014 would look at this issue with particular regard to the 
Board’s composition, size and shape.  
 
Student Recruitment 
 
The Principal explained that student recruitment was progressing very well and 
that Music was above target by 14 places.  
 
Fundraising 
 
The fundraising campaign was continuing to progress and it was envisaged that 
by the end of July 2014 a total of £3m would be expected to be reached from 
philanthropic income.   
 
Service Based Reviews 
 
The Principal reported that he would be attending  a financial ‘Star Chamber’ 
meeting next week and that it was expected that the discussion would focus on 
the feasibility of reducing City of London support for the School by c. £1m per 
year from 2015/16.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
  

Agenda Item 25 in the non-public part of the agenda was taken next, with the 
public being excluded on that grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 

exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. The public were re-admitted once this item was 

considered. 

Page 5



 
12. SKILLS & EFFECTIVENESS REVIEW 2014  

A report of the Town Clerk informed Governors that the Skills Working Party 
had recently undertaken a skills and effectiveness review. The review had 
asked all Governors of the Board to comment on various aspects around the 
work of the Board and the management of meetings with regard to best 
practice and guidance from the Higher Education Funding Council for England 
(HEFCE) and the Leadership Foundation. It explored Governors’ understanding 
of the Board’s role, the input into and quality of meetings, the governance and 
clerking support received by the Board, and Governors views on 
communication from the School. It went on to assess personal skills and 
attributes including specialist and technical areas relating to the School. 
 
The non-attributable results of the effectiveness survey demonstrated that 
overall Governors were satisfied with the administration of the Board and that 
the role of the Board was understood. The results showed that Governors felt 
reports to the Board contained relevant information but could be more concise 
in nature, the length of Board meetings could be shorter and that a separate 
Governor’s online portal could be made available to provide Governors with 
access to relevant material i.e. the Strategic Plan and other key documents. 
 
The results of the skills audit demonstrated that the Board was stro
[...]
lan would be presented which 
will provide a full financial breakdown.  
 

A discussion took place and Governors were supportive of the work being 
undertaken. It was emphasised that partnerships with other bodies were a key 
area which needed to be strengthened.  
 

RESOLVED – That the update be noted.  
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
 
Safeguarding Training 
 
A lead Governor for Safeguarding requested that those Governors who had not 
completed the safeguarding training complete it in a timely fashion. It was 
highlighted that the training was extremely important and open to scrutiny. It 
was highlighted that although there were some basic areas which were covered 
in the modules it was vital that the overall on-line course was completed.  
 
The Principal reported that the staff at Junior Guildhall at CYM had a 100% 
completion rate.  
 
It was also noted that a file would be kept at the both the School and in the 
Town Clerk’s Department for Governors, which would contain the safeguarding 
policy and other relevant information with the names/dates of when Governors 
had completed the safeguarding training course.  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

17-18 3 

19, 20 & 21 1 

22-26 3 

27-28 - 

29 1,4&7 

 
17. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2014 were 
approved as a correct record.  
 
 

Page 8



18. *NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE & RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the Finance & Resources Committee held on 9 April 
2014 were received. 
 

19. *NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the Nominations Committee held on 2 May 2014 
were received. 
 

20. PROPOSALS FOR THE RE-APPOINTMENT OF FIVE NON-CITY 
GOVERNORS AND THE APPOINTMENT OF A NEW NON-CITY 
GOVERNOR  
A report of the Principal was considered and agreed.  
 

21. RECOMMENDATION FOR FELLOWSHIPS AND HONORARY 
FELLOWSHIPS, 2014  
A report of the Principal was considered and agreed.  
 

22. ACCESS AGREEMENT 2015  
A report of the Principal was considered and agreed.  
 

23. HEADLINE FEES 2015/16  
A report of the Principal was considered and agreed.  
 

24. FINANCE REVIEW  
A report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer was received.  
 

25. REFURBISHMENT AND MODIFICATION OF ACCOMMODATION IN SILK 
STREET BUILDING  
A report of the Principal was considered and agreed.  
 

26. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURES  
A report of the Town Clerk was received.  
 

27. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

28. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  
 

29. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2014 were 
approved as a correct record.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



The meeting ended at 3.42pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rakesh Hira  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



REMUNERATION COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE 
GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA 

Wednesday, 16 July 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Remuneration Committee of the Board of Governors of 
the Guildhall School of Music & Drama held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West 

Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 16 July 2014 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Sir Andrew Burns 
Neil Constable 
Alderman David Graves 
Paul Hughes 
Professor Barry Ife 
Alderman 
[...]
IONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
REMUNERATION COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

9-10 1 & 3 

11- 12 - 

 
9. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2013 were 
approved as a correct record subject to a minor amendment. 
 

10. STAFF ANALYSIS, SALARIES & SECTOR COMPARATORS  
A report of the Principal was considered and received.  
 

11. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE REMUNERATION COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 

Page 12



 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.11 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rakesh Hira 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF 
GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA 

 
Wednesday, 23 July 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee of the Board 
of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama held at Committee Room, 

2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 23 July 2014 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Christina Coker 
 

Neil Constable 
Angela Starling 
 

 
In Attendance 
Alderman David Graves 
 
Officers: 
Rakesh Hira Town Clerk's Department 

Sandeep Dwesar Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Paul Nagl
[...]
ion as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

11-13 3 

14-15 - 

 
11. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2014 were 
approved.  
 

Page 18



12. GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA RISK REGISTER  
A report of the Head of Estates and Facilities Management was received.  

13. FINANCE REVIEW  
A report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer was received.  
 

14. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
There was one question which was raised.  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.47 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rakesh Hira 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Committee: Date: 

Board of Governors of the Guildhall 

School of Music & Drama 

22 September 2014 

Subject: Principal’s General Report 

Report of: Principal Public 

 For Information 

 

Summary 

 

This report updates the Board on a number of current issues: 

 

 Awards and Prizes 

 Student Recruitment  

 Student Satisfaction Surveys 

 Milton Court 

 Offsite Activities 

 Board Awayday 

 Other Board Events 

 

Recommendation: That the Board receives the report and notes its contents. 

 

  

 

Main report 
 
 

1 Awards and Prizes 

 

Michael Petrov (Guildhall Artist Masters) 

 Music Gold Medal Winner, May 2014; 

 

Hannah Watson (Guildhall Artist Masters: Piano, year 2) 

 2014 Norah Sande Award, 2
nd

 prize; 

 

Marina Koka (Guildhall Artist Masters: Piano, year 1) 

 2014 Tunbridge Wells International Young Concert Artists Competition, 

winner; 

 

Sophia Dee (BMus, year 3) 

 Piano Section of the 2014 Tunbridge Wells International
[...]
 by Professor Helena Gaunt) 

1.00 Lunch 

2.00 Fundraising Strategy (led by Michael Hoffman and Dr Duncan Barker) 

4.00 Round up, tea coffee and cake 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



Other Board Events 

 

Graduation will take place on Friday 31 October in the presence of Alderman Nick 

Anstee. Invitations and directions will be issued by the School in due course. 

 

The Board’s annual dinner will be held at Apothecaries’ Hall on Tuesday 9 December. 

Invitations will be issued by the Remembrancer in due course. It is expected that at 

least some of this year’s fellows and honorary fellows will be presented on this 

occasion. 

 

 

 

Contact: 

 

Professor Barry Ife CBE 

Principal 

Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Tel: 020 7382 7141 

Email: barry.ife@gsmd.ac.uk 

 

Page 30



Committee: Date: 

Board of Governors of the 
Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

  22 September 2014 

Subject:  

Annual Safeguarding Report and Safeguarding Policy 

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Safeguarding Lead, Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

 

For Decision 

 

 

Summary 

This report updates the Board on Safeguarding developments during the 

Academic Year 2013/14 particularly with regard to: 

 

 Current Safeguarding Arrangements 

 Changes to the policy and procedures  

 Training undertaken by the Lead Safeguarding Contact, all staff and 

Governors 

 The number and type of incidents/cases reported 

  

 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report 

 Approve the revised Safeguarding Policy (Appendix 1) 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
In the spring Term 2013 the Town Clerk commissioned an independent consultant to 
review aspects of safeguarding arrangements across the City and where children 
and young people were involved in GSMD activities. 
 
The Review examined the following areas of safeguarding:- 

 Concerns about pupils’ welfare including familial abuse; how it is identified, 

procedure
[...]
genda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 *Public Minutes of the Remuneration Committee
	5 *Public Minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee
	6 Principal's General Report
	8 Annual Safeguarding Report and Safeguarding Policy
	Safeguarding Policy Appendix

	12 Non Public Minutes
	13 *Non Public Minutes of the Remuneration Committee
	14 *Non Public Minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee
	15 Principal's Non Public Report
	16 Fee schedule for 2015/16
	Fee schedule

	17 Development & Alumni Relations Office Annual Report 2013-14
	Development  Alumni Relations Annual Report

	18 Barbican/Guildhall - Creative Learning
	19 Finance Review
	20 Decisions taken under Delegated Authority and/or Urgency Procedures



Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND 
DRAMA 

 
Monday, 22 September 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 

22 September 2014 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman David Graves (Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Sir Andrew Burns 
Christina Coker 
Neil Constable 
Marianne Fredericks 
Lucy Frew 
Jo Hensel 
Gareth Higgins 
 

Michael Hoffman 
Paul Hughes 
Professor Barry Ife 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Kathryn McDowell 
Ann Pembroke 
John Scott 
Jeremy Simons 
Angela Starling 
 

 
In Attendance 
Vivienne Littlechild CC 
Deputy John Tomlinson CC 
Nicy Roberts, CYM 
 
Officers: 
Rakesh Hira Town Clerk's Department 

Sandeep Dwesar Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Jonathan Vaughan Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Christian Burgess Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Michael Dick Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Jo Hutchinson Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Sean Gregory Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Niki Cornwell Chamberlain's Department 

 
 
The Chairman welcomed Michael Hoffman, Lucy Frew and Jo Hensel to their 
first meeting as Governors on the Board. 
 
The Chairman thanked Ieuan Davies who served as Student Union President 
on the Board and noted that Alex Tostdevine would be replacing him and 
attending the Board meetings in future. 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Alderman William Russell and Alex Tostdevine. 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Nicy Roberts declared her personal interest as a member of the CYM 
Monitoring Group, editor of the CYM newsletter UPBEAT, and organiser of the 
LSSO Alumni database (this was a standing declaration). 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2014 were approved as a 
correct record subject to the following amendments:- 
 
Item 11 – Principal’s General Report – Service Based Reviews 
 
The sentence be amended from “…the feasibility of reducing City of London 
support for the School by c. £1m, per year from 2015/16” to “…the feasibility of 
reducing City of London support for the School by c. £1m, per year from 
2017/18”. 
 
Item 13 – Enterprise Presentation 
 
The word „Knowledge‟ at the end of the first bullet point be inserted at the 
beginning of the second bullet point.  
 
Matters Arising 
 
Audit & Risk Management Committee – Vacancy 
 
RESOLVED – That Lucy Frew be elected to serve on the Audit & Risk 
Management Committee for the remainder of 2014/15, 
 
 

4. *PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE REMUNERATION COMMITTEE  
The public minutes of the Remuneration Committee held on 16 July 2014 were 
received.  
 

5. *PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
The public minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee held on 23 July 
2014 were received. 
 

6. PRINCIPAL'S GENERAL REPORT  
A report of the Principal provided Governors with an update on the issues 
outlined below: 
 

 Awards and Prizes 

 Student Recruitment 

 Student Satisfaction Surveys 

 Milton Court 

 Offsite Activities 

 Board Awayday 

 Other Board Events  
 



A discussion took place with reference being made to the following areas: 
 

 Student recruitment and enrolments were proving successful with 94.1% 
enrolled or temporarily enrolled.  

 On-going meetings were taking place between the School, the City 
Surveyor‟s Department and the Department of the Built Environment to 
resolve the issue with the pavement leaks into the basement area.  

 There had been significant improvements in relation to the student 
satisfaction survey and the main issue arising related to students not being 
content with the fairness of the assessment process. The School would 
look to improving the communication of the methodology process for 
assessments.  

 Milton Court had been opened for Open House London 2014. This had 
been very successful with a team of 12 delivering guided tours every 15 
minutes throughout the day.  

 The Board Away Day had been arranged to take place on Wednesday 29 
October 2014 at 22 Mansfield St, London, W1G 9NR. The Strategic Plan 
would be circulated to Governors prior to this meeting.  

 In relation to the Service Based Reviews c. £1m will be removed from the 
City of London‟s financial support for the School and it would be for the 
Board to decide how best to achieve savings and/or grow income to 
address this.  

 It was noted that student accommodation is an increasingly important issue 
for students, such that sufficient student accommodation should be planned 
to cope with growth in projected student numbers.  

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

7. VISUAL IDENTITY ROLLOUT - PRESENTATION  
The Head of Marketing & Communications provided on oral update on the 
visual identity rollout. During the course of the presentation the following points 
were made:- 
 

 The proposed brand, brand values and visual identity was launched to staff 
on 2 July 2014 along with sessions with Pentagram taking place for the 
marketing team.  

 Each department had been interviewed and over 150 items had been 
identified as needing to be replaced. 

 The Guildhall School website had been refreshed and would go live in due 
course. On average the website received between 50k to 70k hits per 
month. In addition the website had been tailored to align with smart phone 
devices.  

 A trademark application had now been filed and various School brochures 
were in the process of being redesigned.  

 Options for re-formatting the School‟s website address were being 
explored.  

 
Governors congratulated officers on the impressive progress made to date.  
 



RESOLVED – That the update be noted.  
 

8. ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING REPORT AND SAFEGUARDING POLICY  
A report of the Safeguarding Lead updated the Board on the Safeguarding 
developments during the Academic Year 2013/14 particularly with regard to:- 
 

 Current Safeguarding Arrangements 

 Changes to the policy and procedures  

 Training undertaken by the Lead Safeguarding Contact, all staff and 

Governors 

 The number and type of incidents/cases reported 

 
The Principal reported that safeguarding was the largest reputational and non-
financial risk to the School. One of the Safeguarding Lead Members pointed out 
that to assist people wishing to raise issues that the telephone number for the 
Lead Officer for Safeguarding at School should be included at the front of the 
policy.  
 
Governors discussed the changes being proposed to the policy and requested 
that if further changes were to be made in the future that a marked up version 
be submitted to the Board for ease of reference.  
 
In relation to safeguarding training, Governors pointed out that the online 
training course was not straightforward to complete and that the Education 
Board may wish to look at taking a lead on this along with looking at a unified 
Safeguarding Policy across the three independent Schools and the Guildhall 
School.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted and that the revised 
Safeguarding Policy be approved.  
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

12 - 20 3 

21 – 22 -  

 
 



12. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2014 were approved as 
a correct record subject to an amendment.  
 

13. *NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE REMUNERATION COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the Remuneration Committee held on 16 July 2014 
were received. 
 

14. *NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee held on 23 
July 2014 were received. 
 

15. PRINCIPAL'S NON PUBLIC REPORT  
A report of the Principal was received.  
 

16. FEE SCHEDULE FOR 2015/16  
A report of the Principal was considered and approved.  
 

17. DEVELOPMENT & ALUMNI RELATIONS OFFICE ANNUAL REPORT 2013-
14  
A report of the Head of Development was received.   

 
18. BARBICAN/GUILDHALL - CREATIVE LEARNING  

A report of the Director of Creative Learning, Barbican Centre, was received.   
 
 
EXTENSION OF MEETING 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 40, the Board agreed to extend the meeting 
beyond two hours. 
 
 

19. FINANCE REVIEW  
A report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer was received.  
 

20. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND/OR URGENCY 
PROCEDURES  
A report of the Town Clerk was received.  
 

21. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  
 

 



 
The meeting ended at 4.11 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rakesh Hira 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1408 
rakesh.hira@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


